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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) 2
PLAINTIFF, ) _ T
vs. ) TRIBAL COURT OF CHOCTAW NATION
e ) STATE-OF OKLAHOMA ‘
NAME:Ronald C. Perry )
DOB: 1951 ) CF-25-0196
SSN#: ) -
DEFENDANT, ; : 31#0-‘:555."4?647:5' i
AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA - TRIBAL COURT OF CHOCTAW NATION: §5.
The undersigned upon oath:deposed-and states as follows, towit:

ISSUANCE OF ARREST WARRANT- C:N:C.C § 1107: Seéxual Battery

On 03/12/2025 |, Investigator Aleha Brant spoke with Vietimi L &t Public:safety in Durant.
VietmL. .advised on 3/7/2025 vietim4. wentinto Ron(Ronald) Perry-office.to get water. ' )
vietim1 got on the scale to check her weight. When she stepped.down Ron cameup behind'her .~ ¢§
and asked her how much she weighed. Ron then picked her up as she was trying to walk-out the :
door. VieXim A-told him to put her down. VieXii4 stated *he full on.grabbed-my-butt - he had a
handful. Vietim 1. told ilm "Don't do that" arid smacked his arm-away.

o : - i ;s & . . . v
On 3/18/2025 | spoke with. Viexim 8., Vi X 3 said that she can't remeniber the date, but she- f
had worn a dress to work. She reménibers it was a black dress: She was in her office and Ron ;

- came in.Vietimdremembers it was on-a Wednesday because they were having their lunch. ‘When P
wohmanem to leave her office Ron tried to lift'up her dress and she-pyunched-him Inthe belly and |
told him “"Don't do that", Ron. laughed: The same day they were inthe kitchen area. Ron tried - 1
pulling up her dress again. T E
On 8/18/2025 1 spoke with Viekw 5. Vigtimdwas working, job'for'theiday,:and it was-around t
Christmas time in 2023. She had her-back to-the doorand Ron came in. V.2 wason the phone. g
While on the phione Ron-put his hand down fiér:shitt into:her bra; V.7 Said that itshook her, and” - = |

she did not know what to do. She moved: away, since she. was on the phone she mouthed stopto
Ron. V. said this year (Feb'2025) when she started working her.current job , ;
Ron came up behind hér and put his hand

‘ down her shirt. V. % talks about a day $he was weafring
leggings that had a pririt down thé side. Ron ran his fingers up the print on her thigh. V. said that -
she has.seen Ron:do-and say things to Viekmy , ‘

On 8/18/2025 | spoke withVigtwH. I said thatitstaited about a yearago: v.U Htatediat - .|
she felt like, he felt he could touch.her' becausé she was single and didn’t have a husband to-go '
home and tell. One day she was ori the phane in heroffice. Ron came:in-and stuck his hand down
her'shirt under the bra.V-Y "couldn't say anything-becatse stie was spedkirigto-a guest on the

phone.
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V/-Hisdld Ronhad "did that* 3-4 times, puiting His hand déwn her:shirt. Ron would grab her behind- . . -
when'she was trying-to fix his computer. \.4 ‘said she had-wéim a dress to:work,-and Ron'trieat - -+
sticking his hand up her dress. She no longer wears dresses to work. Atthe 2024 Trunk or Treatin® .-
Stigler. Ron walks up‘behind her and grabs her be'3-4 times grabbing her batt and 34 times. .
sticking his hand down her shirf, 2 fimes Inside her bra. .

On-3/19/2025 | spoke with VieHimMD. . She has'been inthe Stigler‘community center for --
three(8)- v.9) said that it has'béen every single-day: Ron comes Into her office 4-6 times a day
grabbing-on her. V.9 "said at first, she would be passing.by; and he wouid slap or squeeze her

butt. ._9 said thatiit's not just touching buit it's verbally, asking'for pictures, and talking-about her .
body: Ron'would also come up.behind her and tries to-get.in‘her shirt. - The first Wednesday shé o
worked, everyone was already serving, and the hallway light-was off, and he camie into her office. .
Shé got up to walk out of her office. Ron came up to her, Ron took his fingers'and ran his fingers

up her front (vaginal area). She started Working 'Wednesdayetwpzfnqnttjs_tg%qi Ron would use:his-
fingers to go up the crack of her butt. Ron calls it his daily feel..l asked V.9 about Ron trying to

put his hand down her shirt and If he was successfulin doing s0, \/.9D said yes.. /.73 saiditwas
under the bra when Ron put hishand down her shirt 2-3'weeks ago-was the last time. In the three;
years timeV.%) said that it has been3-4 times that Ron has touched her-boob under the bra.

H;‘hn‘d far down that it touched her nipple. V.% sald it happens to her everyday she has 6 work

with Ron. e o o»

On 8/19/2025 | spoke with Vietim Lo -1 asked: V-l .to'tel:meé Whathad oceurred. V.|e said
that three years into her working at the Spiro Community"Center Ron Perry:would grab at her
bottom. \/.l ‘was working Job for the day the last time it occurred at the"Stigler community
Center. ‘She thinks it was either Thursday or-Friday: The-date show was March13th and 14th, -
2025. Rom grabbed-her butt. \/ (s told himtostop.. Vilg said that no one was around when i

On 3/28/2025 |, Investigator Alena-Brantand Lt. Tony Krebbs et with- Ron Perty at the Chdoctaw
Nation Community Center in-McAlester. advised Ron that there had been-some accusations that
came up and an incident at the Stigler Community Cenjer. .| wanted 16 know: his side'of what .
occurred. Ron was asked about Incldent: Vietim 1. ichm . was standing In the door, and he
needed to go up front to talk to someorie. Ron stated, ‘| juét jabbed her ass". | asked Ron what that -
looked like and to explain it to-me. Ron put his hand in the thumbs:up position-and moved: his hand
upwards demonstrating how he "jabbed her ass". The . worker”  told.him Ron, I.can't
belleve you did that, Ron stated "itlooked so tempting; I couldri't resist .. B - j
| asked Ron if there were any incidents whefe he tried'lifting up someonedress.-Ron saidnobut - = ¥
thenstated, V-2 “but!was joking with her . asked Ron if tie*has ever put his hand down any .
employee shirt into their bra. Ron stated, "well yeah | ~ . Ron sald that she is short .}
moriey, and he will slip her.a $100 ddllar bill, | asked down-her: shirt and‘Ron said yeah. He advised ¥
that was Vietwm Y ;1 asked Ron If it was irito the bra, down thie shirt.or something else. Ron'said =~ 14
into the bra where they always keep theif money; | guess. | askéd if he has,done that to anyone, T
else. Ron said not that he ¢an remember..| asked if ke hgs;grabbtedVJ{ ‘buttoranyone else'sbutt .~ - §
inthe office, he sald he might ve jokingly to:pash.them out of the-way. | asked Ron-about ¥.§) ’
and if he went into her officé and touched: her whéther it was jokingly, Inappropriately, or anything
else. Ron'said that he probably has. - - L
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I askéd Ron if he has ever‘touched V.% breast area, Ron said "oh yeah lasked Ronifthathas =~
been more-than one time;.he,said “probably so". | asked If he remembéred. the last time he.did that. vow

Ron sald shé told him that she had a boyiriend and not to-do that'and he hasn't'since. | asked lf he
remembered the last time, he said 2-3-wesks ago. ¢

| asked Ron again that he would totich the girls butt but can't remember who, ‘Ron said yeah. Ron
advised that he thought:after he did it,-he shouldri - thave.1 asked Ron'if he' rémembérs touching
V-Y butt during the trunk or treat last year (2024), Ron.said.yeah: Iasked him to'tell me what that
looked like: Ron said-that she was dressed tip .-Ron said he snuck up -

Vieckim 4, isa Cherokee tribal member, the other indivudals are all COnfrmed Choctaw
Nation Tribat Members. The offense occurred within:the: Choctaw Nation Reservation.

1 HAVE READ THE FOREGOING STATEMENT AND'KN OW THB CONTENTS 'I'I-IEREOF TO BB
TRUE AND CORRECT UNDER PENALTY OF PBRIURY s

QL

Alena Brant Z1 74

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS I
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: | - - 203l

’ NO‘I‘ARY PUBLIC g

: DEANAPOW_ELL
* \Nétary Public -
" Stateof Oklahoma
Commmxonusooom .

The undemgned Judge of this court, upon sworn testimony ami/or aﬁ“idawt, ereby determmes there to'be
probable cause to detain the defendant.

25
Dated this 1t~- day of Apei et SR 20
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JUDGE OF THE.DISTRICT COURT .
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BY: Alonda
IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA

CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,

)
Plaintiff, )
)

vs. ) CaseNo.:. CF-25-0196
)
RONALD C PERRY )
)
ADDR: . )
gler, )
DL/ID: )
SSN: )
DOB: 1951 )
Defendant. )

INFORMATION
FOR:

COUNT 1: SEXUAL BATTERY—-C.N.C.C. 1121, a FELONY
COUNT 2: SEXUAL BATTERY- C.N.C.C. 1121, a FELONY
COUNT 3: SEXUAL BATTERY- C.N.C.C. 1121, a FELONY
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA:
I, D. Michael Haggerty, Il, the undersigned Tribal Prosecutor, in the name and by the authority of
the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, give information that within this Tribal Court, RONALD C PERRY, the

Defendant, herein, who is an adult Indian male, did then there unlawfully, knowingly, and wrongfully commit
the crime(s) of:

COUNT 1: SEXUAL BATTERY ~ a FELONY, on or between the 1st day of January, 2024, and the
18 day of March, 2025, by knowingly and intentionally touching, mauling or feeling the buttocks and
breasts of Victim 4, who is at least 16 years of age or older, in a lewd and lascivious manner.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment for up to 3 years and/or a fine of up to $5,000.00.

COUNT 2: SEXUAL BATTERY ~ a FELONY, on or between the 1st day of January, 2025, and the
18" day of March, 2025, by knowingly and intentionally touching, mauling or feeling the genitals and breasts
of Victim 5, who is at least 16 years of age or older, in a lewd and lascivious manner.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment for up to 3 years and/or a fine of up to $5,000.00.

COUNT 3: SEXUAL BATTERY ~ a FELONY, on or between the 13th day 6f March, 2025, and the
14" day of March, 2025, by knowingly and. intentionally touching, mauling or feeling the buttocks of Victim
6, who is at least 16 years of age or older, in a lewd and lascivious manner, 1121.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment for up to 3 years and/or a fine of up to $5,000.00.

4/1/2025 4:12 PM
Blanscett, Deputy
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CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA
DISTRICT COURT CLERK

4/1/2025 4:06 PM

BY: Sydney Crouse, Deputy

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,

)
Plaintiff, )
)

VS. ) Case No.: CF-25-0197
)
RONALD C PERRY )
)
ADDR: )
Stigler, O )
DL/ID: )
SSN: )
DOB: 951 )
Defendant. )

INFORMATION
FOR:

COUNT 1: SEXUAL BATTERY- C.N.C.C. 1121, a FELONY
COUNT 2: SEXUAL BATTERY~ C.N.C.C. 1121, a FELONY
COUNT 3: SEXUAL BATTERY- C.N.C.C. 1121, a FELONY
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA:
I, D. Michael Haggerty, Il, the undersigned Tribal Prosecutor, in the name and by the authority of
the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, give information that within this Tribal Court, RONALD C PERRY, the

Defendant, herein, who is an adult Indian male, did then there unlawfully, knowingly, and wrongfully commit
the crime(s) of:

COUNT 1: SEXUAL BATTERY ~ a FELONY, on or about the 7th day of March, 2025, by knowingly
and intentionally touching, mauling or feeling the buttocks of Victim 1, who is at least 16 years of age or
older, in a lewd and lascivious manner.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment for up to 3 years and/or a fine of up to $5,000.00.

COUNT 2: SEXUAL BATTERY ~ a FELONY, on or between the 1st day of January, 2024, and the
18" day of March, 2025, by knowingly and intentionally touching, mauling or feeling the genital area of
Victim 2, who is at least 16 years of age or older, in a lewd and lascivious manner.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment for up to 3 years and/or a fine of up to $5,000.00.

COUNT 3: SEXUAL BATTERY ~ a FELONY, on or between the 1st day of February, 2025, and 28"
day of February, 2025, by knowingly and intentionally touching, mauling or feeling the breasts of Victim 3,
who is at least 16 years of age or older, in a lewd and lascivious manner.

This crime is punishable by imprisonment for up to 3 years and/or a fine of up to $5,000.00.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA

CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
Plaintiff,

VS.

RONALD C. PERRY,

Defendant.

MOTION TO MODIFY ORDER SEALING
COURT FILE FROM PUBLIC ACCESS

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No: CF-25-196
CF-25-197

ALED
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA
DISTRICT COURT CLERK

COMES NOW the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, by and through the Tribal Prosecutor,

and moves this Court to modify the order sealing the court file in this matter. In support of its

Motion, the Nation would show the Court as follows:

1. These charges involve six different counts of Sexual Battery, in violation of Choctaw

Nation Criminal Code § 1121, each count involving a separate victim. At the time these

offenses were committed, the Defendant was a tribal councilman for the Nation,

2. Based on information received by the Nation regarding threats made by various persons

against the victims in this matter, on April 3, 2025, the Court ordered that access to the

records of this Court be sealed from public access. Since that time, the victims’

identities have apparently been disclosed by third parties.

3. On April 30, 2025, counsel for the Nation met with each of the victims in this matter.

Each victim expressed their desire to have the court records in this matter be made




publicly available, subject to the requircments of Administrative Order AO-22-8,
which prohibits publication of the actual court records onlinc. [However, the victims
also wish for the Court’s protective order to remain in place, prohibiting disclosure of
any matter not in the public court record to any third person.

4. Under these unique circumstances, it is in the best interests of justice for the
Court to order that the Order filed April 3, 2025 be modificd as follows:

1) The Order shall be modified to permit the Court file in this matter to be
publicly available, subject to the terms of Administrative Order AO-22-
8.

2) The Order shall remain in full force and cffect with regards to the
contents of any law enforcement reports, results of any investigations,
other discovery exchanged by the parties, or any other information not
contained in the public court record. The parties arc hereby prohibited
from distributing those records or any information contained therein to
any other person not a party to this action, or employed by counsel for
the partics to this action.

5. Defendant has no objcction to the relief requested herein.
WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Nation requests that the Court enter an order

granting the relicf requested herein.




